
Finance Committee Meeting
Monday, February 28, 2022 6:00 PM
Grodsky Administration Building, 700 N Schoenbeck Rd, Prospect Heights, IL 
60070

I. Call to Order

II. Discussion Items

II.A. Workers' Compensation Audit - Update

II.B. Discussion of Travel Stipend for SHIELD 
Test Delivery

II.C. E-rate Category 1, Category 2, and ECF 
Program Update

II.D. Discussion of Budgetary Assumptions and 
Guidelines

II.E. Financial Reporting to the Committee

III. Old Business

IV. New Business

V. Adjournment



Prospect Heights School District 23

Finance Committee

Information Item

Date: February 28, 2022

Subject: Recommendation for Daily Stipend - SHIELD Test Delivery

Contact: Amy McPartlin, Assistant Superintendent for Finance & Operations

BACKGROUND:

Last month, a request was made for payment to an administrator who has been delivering

SHEILD tests to Darien, Illinois on a daily basis, on their way home. While this was initially

presented as a mileage reimbursement, IRS guidelines only allow for reimbursement of miles

outside of the normal travel path to/from work.

In recognition of the staff member’s willingness to commit to this daily trip in an effort to save

District funds, we have been exploring our options to issue a payment that would be more in

alignment with the mileage amount for the trip. Total mileage to Darien from the District office

is 35.3 miles each way, 70.6 miles if we were to send another staff member mid-day, plus 4 tolls

at $1.90 each would be a total cost of $48.91/day.

In speaking with our auditor, we have decided to offer a daily stipend in the amount of $35/day

to cover the costs associated with this travel. The funds would be paid to the administrator in

their paycheck and would be subject to all standard deductions including Medicare, Social

Security, Federal and State taxes. Should another staff member need to drop off the supplies

outside of their contracted time, we would pay them the daily stipend for their trip.

CONCLUSION

Administration is seeking approval for the creation and payment of the COVID-19 Testing Travel

Stipend through the end of the 2021-22 school year. The stipend is to be paid through ESSER

III funds in the approximate total of $5,000.



Prospect Heights School District 23
Finance Committee Memorandum

Information Item

Date: February 24, 2022

Subject: E-rate Category 1, Category 2, and ECF Program Update

Prepared by: Maria Stavropoulos, Director of Technology

This memo is intended to provide an update of our E-rate Category 1, Category 2, ECF Program
requests, and next steps.

The District has partnered with WOW! for its Wide Area Network (WAN) and Dedicated Internet
Access (DIA) internet connections for both campuses for some years now. This contract expires in
June 2022. We are fortunate to have the opportunity and approval to proceed with The Illinois
Century Network (ICN) to obtain our internet and intranet services moving forward. ICN is a
high-performing network, specifically built to meet the needs of educational institutions. Their
services are at no financial cost to the District for the foreseeable future.

We will need to contract with RCN Business (formally known as WOW!) for month-to-month services
for our WAN and DIA internet connection until we are able to fully transition to ICN’s services. We
have applied for E-rate Category 1 (RFP/470) reimbursement for a portion of our month-to-month
services for our WAN and DIA internet connection. The portion is based on our free and reduced
numbers. It is anticipated that once we have moved to the ICN connection and receive our services
from ICN, we will maintain a redundant line with RCN for at least 1Gb of service as best practice for
educational institutions.

Additionally, as the Board of Education is aware, last February 2021 we entered into an agreement
with a Managed Service Provider, EMPIST to support managed network and cybersecurity services.
Since this transition was outside of the scope of time to file for E-rate Category 2 (RFP/470)
reimbursement for the services that qualify, we have gone ahead and applied during this year's
window.

Our E-rate filing also includes several Cisco hardware items that require replacement and qualify for
reimbursement. We anticipate the cost of the Cisco hardware and support for implementation not to
exceed $20,000, pre-E-rate reimbursement.

We are also pleased to share that the District has qualified for Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) Emergency Connectivity Funds (ECF) through E-rate. Through this program, we applied for
and have been granted 165 iPads for our incoming Kindergartners at no cost to the District, and an
additional 160 iPads with a case bundle at a cost of just under $43.00 per unit, and just under
$7,000.00 for our incoming 5th-graders iPads. Both the purchase and reimbursement revenue will be
budgeted in FY2023. The approximated expenditure of $7,000 will be allocated in the FY2023
Technology Supply line item.



PROSPECT HEIGHTS DISTRICT 23

BOARD OF EDUCATION

INFORMATION ITEM

Date: March 9, 2022

Title: 2022-23 Preliminary Budget Guidelines and Assumptions

Contact: Amy McPartlin, Assistant Superintendent for Finance & Operations

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Budgets are estimates of projected revenues and projected expenditures for a specified period

of time. For school districts this is a one-year period (fiscal year), which runs from July 1

through June 30.

In December 2021, the Board of Education approved its 2021 Property Tax Levy having made

the following adjustments in order to maximize funding to the Education Fund:

● Slightly Reduced the Extension to Working Cash

● Continued to Reduce the Extension to Transportation

● Reduced the Extension to Tort - This reduction alone will add approximately $140,000.

to the Education Fund.

The District continues to look at increasing efficiencies across all programs. Currently,

budgeted Operating (10, 20, 40, 50, 80) and Working Cash (70) fund revenues for FY22 are

estimated at $27,492,727. Budgeted Operating and Working Cash fund expenditures for FY22

are estimated at $27,329,093.

Projections as of January 31, 2021 show expenditures currently under budget by approximately

$826,786. Unfortunately, current revenue receipts are also under budget by $1,375,213. This

is largely due to the Federal food service expenses and revenues being significantly under

budget due to the shift in meal provisioning for remote learners. Other revenues are coming in

as projected and spending is on track with prior years. We will continue to keep the Board

informed of the progression of revenue receipts.

With ongoing uncertainty in the Illinois State Budget and federal funding, the District 23

budget may face necessary adjustments and/or reductions during preparation. As financial

data is updated, we will adjust the District 23 budget accordingly.



ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS

The Board of Education has authorized the development of the District's budget for the

2022-23 fiscal year.

Based on changes in economic conditions at the local, state, and federal level, these estimates

are subject to change since many factors that impact the new budget are unknown during the

early stages of its development.

Listed below are the guidelines, assumptions, and parameters that will be used in developing

the 2022-23 budget:

REVENUE

● State funding for the 2022-23 school year is projected to increase slightly. This will

continue to be manageable for District operations.

● We continue to receive quarterly payments from our available funding under the

Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER Fund). Funds are

allocated in our approved ESSER II and ESSER III grant, spent from budgeted accounts

and reimbursed to the District. As was the case with FY22, we will allow for the rollover

of unused grant funds to continue to be spent in FY23.

● The Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) for 2020 was $606,125,712. The EAV for 2019

was $607,532,209. The EAV for 2018 was $548,505,405. The EAV for 2017 was

$553,717,876.

● Next year's overall tax receipts are based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI), the

estimated new growth to the tax base, the impact of tax caps, and refunds.

● The Consumer Price Index (CPI) reported as of December 31, 2021 is 7%. As we are

subject to the Property Tax Limitation Law, our property tax revenue increase due to

CPI will be capped at 5%.

● Evidence-Based Funding (EBF) consolidates and replaces five grant programs: General

State Aid, Special Education Personnel, Special Education Funding for Children

Requiring Services, Special Education Summer School, and English Learner Education.

EBF distributes these funds through a single grant, called the Base Funding Minimum.

EBF funding for the 2022-23 school year is expected to reflect minor increases.

● Interest rates on investments continue to remain low. During 2022-23 it is anticipated

that rates will increase incrementally. District 23 continues to receive less interest

income based on deferred and delayed state and local revenues.

● Property taxes are the District’s largest source of revenue for 2022-23. In alignment

with historical collection rates of 99% - 102% (prior years’ collections), estimated

collection rates for 2022-23 will be budgeted between 98% and 99%.



● Administration has continued to explore and review revenue options and will be moving

forward with the acceleration of the $2M Working Cash Bond issuance in May resulting

in additional funding for Capital Projects being deposited in June, 2023.

● Rental revenues continue to rise and 2022-23 should realize additional revenues from

renters that had previously scaled back their offerings and operations during the

pandemic.

● The renegotiated contract with Township High School District 214 has resulted in an

additional $30,000/year which will be partially allocated towards projects at

MacArthur.

ENROLLMENT

● The three-year cohort survival enrollment projections will be used in calculations for

enrollment related budget allocations. The enrollment report shared at the February

Board of Education meeting reflected a slight decrease from 2021-22 to 2022-23 with

overall student enrollment dropping from 1,408 to 1,388 (not including Early

Childhood).

SALARIES

● Prospect Heights Education Association (PHEA) employees’ base salaries will increase

based on the current agreement with salary increases of 3.75% for certified staff, not

classified as long-term employees (LTE). LTE will receive an increase equal to 2.00% for

the 2022-23 school year.

● Service Employees International Union - Local 73 (SEIU) employees’ base salaries will

increase based on the current agreement with salary increases of 3.75%.

● Administrator and director salaries will be negotiated for a start date of July 1, 2022.

● As 2022-23 will be the final year of the current negotiated agreements for both PHEA

and SEIU, we anticipate negotiations starting in the fall for a July 1, 2023 start date.

STAFFING

Education Association (PHEA) Staffing

● The staffing calendar identifies the dates that staffing decisions are scheduled. As

specific staffing decisions are made, adjustments will be incorporated in the budget.

● For the purposes of the development of the preliminary 2022-23 budget, staffing will be

determined based on estimated student enrollment, program needs, and funding

sources.

● Preliminary staffing recommendations will be determined during the staffing process.

Recommendations on staffing adjustments will be made at that time.

● Review and plan for reallocation, attrition, and efficiency of operations based on

program needs and funding sources. At this time, 2 PHEA staff members will retire at

the end of the 2021-22 school year.



● As discussed with the Board at the February 9th Board meeting, the following staffing

changes have been proposed for the 2022-23 school year:

○ Increase in 1 FTE Core Teacher at Eisenhower (1st Grade)

○ Increase 1 FTE TIS/Instructional Coach

○ Increase 1 FYE - Level 1 Technician

○ Decrease 1 FTE - Special Education Teacher (MacArthur)

○ Increase 1 FTE - Special Education Specialist

○ Retirements and Replacements of 2 Certified Staff Members

○ Total Change in FTE: + 3.0 FTE

○ Total Impact to Budget: Approximately  $100,000

● Dedicated Buildings Subs - Administration is recommending continuing to fund these 4

FTE from ESSERs grant funds for one more year and budget long term for these to

transition into the staffing plan.

SEIU Custodial Association (SEIU) Staffing

● Review and plan for reallocation, attrition, and efficiency of operations based on

program needs and funding sources. At this time, there are no projected custodial

retirements through the end of the 2021-22 school year.

Educational Support Staffing

● Review and plan for reallocation, attrition, and efficiency of operations based on

program needs and funding sources.

BENEFITS / INSURANCE

● For 2022-23, insurance markets are projected to remain challenging. We are estimating

only a 2.5% increase in property and casualty costs through SSCIP, following a pool

contribution. SSCIP is also projecting an increase in our cyber-liability coverage of

approximately $11,000. While significant, this is still far lower than we are seeing across

the market. The Educational Benefits Cooperative (EBC) is currently projecting a 7.9%

increase in health insurance costs. We are again anticipating a contribution from EBC’s

working cash reserves that would lower the impact to school districts.

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

● In general, line items for purchased services, supplies, and equipment will be frozen.

Some line items may be increased based on current economic conditions such as

utilities, gas, and postage.

● To support programmatic needs, the following adjustments will be made to the 2022-23

Budget:

○ An additional salary allocation of approximately $100,000 will cover the

additional 3.0 FTE  as proposed in the Preliminary Staffing Plan.



○ As has been discussed with the Board, an additional allocation of $15,000 will be

requested for the Debt Service Fund to allow for the implementation of the

Managed Print and Copier Service Contract with IMPACT.

○ The Per Pupil Allocation will be held at $188.00/student for the 2022-23 school

year. This amount has been held since the 2019-20 school year. We have

eliminated the practice of allowing for budgetary carryovers. Principals have

been encouraged to spend their budgets thoughtfully and within the appropriate

school year. We will continue the non-discretionary set aside amount equal to

25% of the Cost Per Pupil ($47/student) for furniture replacements. These

non-discretionary funds total $$67,938. We will continue to budget an additional

non-discretionary allocation of $50,000 for the District-wide Furniture

Replacement Plan to be split between the buildings based on a per-pupil basis.

○ Funding for a General Education Summer School in FY23 may be dependent on

an additional round of Federal funding.

○ Annual allocation of funding for the purchase of VIM equipment in an amount

not to exceed $7,500.

○ An allocation of $50,000 to cover FY23’s remaining expenses for the Early

Learning Expansion Team

SPECIAL EDUCATION

● 2022-23 NSSEO tuition costs and programs are being reviewed by NSSEO. Final

NSSEO program costs will reflect necessary changes.

● Administration will continue to budget for the needs of its current Special Education

population. Additional funds will be allocated in the Special Education functions for

unanticipated student outplacements and obligations.

CAPITAL PROJECTS

● Approved capital projects will continue to be funded largely by the 2021 Working Cash

Bond proceeds.  Total Fund 60 work for 2022-23 will be budgeted at $1,485,820.

● Retrofits of the HVAC equipment will continue during the summer of 2022 at

MacArthur in FY23 and be funded in part by the settlement proceeds from our HVAC

litigation in 2021.

● Substantial roofing work will take place during the summer of 2022 at Sullivan and

MacArthur.

● Fund 20 projects for 2022-23 will include ongoing facility maintenance and repair work

including necessary Life Safety items.

TECHNOLOGY

● Technology Services is anticipating continued replacement and updates of equipment

and applications during 2022-23. At this point, they continue to work on a schedule of

projector replacements at Ross and Sullivan. Ongoing network upgrades, replacement



of staff and student devices, and continued support of instructional software needs

remains a priority.

● The Board approved a new 5-year agreement with IMPACT for 42 new printers and

copiers throughout the District. While the average of these devices was over 7 years old,

several of them were more than 15 years old. This agreement replaces ALL of the

current printers and copiers at a net increase of approximately $15,000/year. As is the

case in our current lease arrangement, funds will be budgeted for the lease payments

from the Debt Services Fund 30, with any overage charges coming for the Technology

Department Supply account.

TRANSPORTATION

● The transportation contract with First Student was re-negotiated for an additional

one-year term, effective August 1, 2022.

● For 2022-23 increases in student transportation costs are estimated to be budgeted at a

5% increase based on our current contract, fuel costs and usage of taxi transportation

for SPED and McKinney-Vento students.

● While transportation revenues continue to be a concern based on possible State

transportation revenue pro-rations and reductions, we have not yet received word of any

planned reduction for the 2022-23 school year.

● Administration will continue to review options for student transportation cost

containment through route refinements and work towards the issuance of a bid towards

the middle of the year if necessary.

TRANSFERS, LOANS, AND ACCOUNTING RECOMMENDATIONS

● The transfer of Working Cash interest income to other funds may be recommended to

address cash flow needs.

● The transfer from Operations and Maintenance to the Capital Projects Fund may be

recommended for the funding of future capital projects.

● The State of Illinois makes employer pension contributions directly to Teachers’

Retirement System (TRS) on behalf of the District. Since the District has no

responsibility in oversight of the process and the net effect on the annual budget is $0,

the District will not include an estimate for these “on-behalf” receipts and

disbursements in its budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

That the Board of Education approves the proposed guidelines, assumptions and budget

adjustments relative to the preparation of the 2022-23 fiscal year budget.



PROSPECT HEIGHTS DISTRICT 23

BOARD OF EDUCATION

DISCUSSION ITEM

Date: October 13, 2021

Title: 2022-23 Budget Calendar

Contact: Amy McPartlin, Assistant Superintendent for Finance & Operations

DATE RANGE BUDGET PROCESS

10/13/2021 Board Approves the 2022-23 Budget Calendar

11/10/2021 Board Approves the 2021 Tentative Property Tax Levy

12/8/2021

Board Holds Public Hearing on the 2021 Property Tax Levy

Board Approves the 2021 Property Tax Levy

01/12/2022 Resolution to Authorize Appointment of Individual to Prepare Budget

01/01 - 02/15/2022
Administration Develops Preliminary Financial Guidelines &

Assumptions

02/28/2022
2022-23 Preliminary Financial Guidelines and Assumptions are

Presented to Finance Committee

03/09/2022
Board Approves the 2022-23 Preliminary Financial Guidelines &

Assumptions

03/15 - 04/30/2022
Building Principals and Program Administrators Develop Tentative

Budgets

04/15 - 05/30/2022 Budget Meetings with Building Principals & Program Administrators

05/01 - 06/30/2022 Business Office Assembles the 2022-23 Tentative Budget

06/30/2022 Finance Committee to Receive Tentative Budget

07/15 - 08/01/22 Business Office Prepares the Final Budget

08/10/2022

Board Approves the 2022-23 Tentative Budget and Sets the Date for

Public Hearing on Final Budget

Board Secretary Places the 2022-23 Tentative Budget on Public Display

09/14/2022

Board Holds Public Hearing on the 2022-23 Final Budget

Board Approves the 2022-23 Final Budget



Budget	Performance	Update
FY22+	Prospect	Heights	23	(Initial	Base	Scenario)
Fund	summary	basis:	Operating	Funds

Month	of	January	(fiscal	year	2022):

	Total	MTD	Revenues:	$357,391;	under	plan*	(unfavorable)	by	-$692,922
	Total	MTD	Expenditures:	$1,884,739;	under	plan	(favorable)	by	-$159,178

Fiscal	year	to	date	(July-January):

	Total	YTD	Revenues:	$11,711,644	(44.1%	of	annual	budget	compared	to	39.2%	prior	YTD);	under	plan
(unfavorable)	year-to-date	(YTD)	by	-$1,375,213

	1000	Local	Sources:	-$385,428
	2000	Flow-Through	Sources:	+$0
	3000	State	Sources:	-$78,774
	4000	Federal	Sources:	-$910,416
	7000	Other	Financing	Sources:	-$595

	Total	YTD	Expenditures:	$12,005,384	(45.2%	of	annual	budget	compared	to	36.8%	prior	YTD);	under	plan
(favorable)	year-to-date	(YTD)	by	-$826,786

	000	Transfer:	-$20,044
	100	Salaries:	-$247,566
	200	Employee	Benefits:	+$286,477
	300	Purchased	Services:	-$131,706
	400	Supplies	&	Materials:	-$389,694
	500	Capital	Outlay:	-$362,360
	600	Other	Objects:	+$117,655
	700	Non-Capitalized	Equipment:	-$79,548

End	of	Fiscal	Year	Projection
Projected Annual	Budget Variance

Total	Revenues $25,161,524 $26,536,737 -$1,375,213
Total	Expenditures $25,740,109 $26,566,895 -$826,786
Difference -$578,585 -$30,158 -$548,427

*	Plan	equals	budgeted	amount	including	any	assumptions	for	all	periods	(Trend	Amount).

For	further	details,	refer	to	the	current	base	scenario	Initial	Base	Scenario	in	5Cast	Plus.

https://5share.com/5cast/#scenario:15004:80948


Projected Year-End Balances Actual YTD Revenues Actual YTD Local Sources Actual YTD State Sources
as % of Budgeted Revenue

Projected YTD Revenues Projected YTD Local Sources Projected YTD State Sources
49.31% 48.40% 53.32%

Ad Valorem Taxes $9,411,067
Other Revenue from Local Sources $1,113,392
Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid $1,006,776
Food Service $516,677
Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received from the Federal Govt Thru $293,965
State Transportation Reimbursement $259,659
Federal Special Education $154,306
Textbook Income $148,154
Title I $97,307
Payments in Lieu of Taxes $94,261

Percent of Total Revenues Year-to-Date 99.16%

Educational│Operations and Maintenance│Transportation│IMRF│Working Cash│Tort
For the Period Ending January 31, 2022

All Funds | Top 10 Sources of Revenue YTD
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Projected Year-End Balances Actual YTD Expenditures Actual YTD Salaries / Benefits Actual YTD Other Objects
as % of Budgeted Expenditures

Projected YTD Expenditures Projected YTD Salaries / Benefits Projected YTD Other Objects
48.42% 45.95% 54.52%

Support Services - Business $3,389,546
Regular Programs $3,180,929
Special Education/Remedial Programs $1,534,628
Support Services - Instructional Staff $1,078,511
Support Services - Pupils $1,037,419
Debt Services - Payments of Principal on Long-term Debt $963,055
Support Services - School Administration $686,415
Support Services - General Administration $470,850
Payments to Other Govt. Units - Tuition (In-State) $421,738
Bilingual Programs $242,993

Percent of Total Expenditures Year-to-Date 92.20%

For the Period Ending January 31, 2022
Educational│Operations and Maintenance│Transportation│IMRF│Working Cash│Tort

All Funds | Top 10 Expenditures by Program YTD

28.49%
43.43%45.37% 46.16%
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